

Replies to supplementary questions raised by Finance Committee
Members in examining the Estimates of Expenditure 2007-08


Controlling Officer : Commissioner, Independent Commission Against Corruption

Session No. : 7


Reply Serial No. Question
Serial No.

Name of Member Head Programme

S-ICAC 001 SV008 LEUNG Kwok-hung 72 (2) Operations
S-ICAC 002 SV009 LEE Chu-ming, Martin 72 (2) Operations
S-ICAC 003 S087 TO Kun-sun, James 72 (2) Operations
S-ICAC 004 S088 TO Kun-sun, James 72 (2) Operations


 Examination of Estimates of Expenditure 2007-08 Reply Serial No.
 CONTROLLING OFFICER’S REPLY TO

SUPPLEMENTARY QUESTION S-ICAC 001


Head: 72 – Independent Commission
Against Corruption

Subhead (No. & title): – Question Serial No.

Programme: 2 – Operations

Controlling Officer: Commissioner, Independent Commission Against Corruption


Director of Bureau: Commissioner, Independent Commission Against Corruption


Question : Please provide the number of cases involving persons who had been under investigation in Hong Kong for alleged corruption cases but the investigation had subsequently been put on hold as they had returned to China for investigation by the Central Commission for Discipline Inspection of the Communist Party of China.

Asked by : Hon LEUNG Kwok-hung


Reply : According to our records going back to the past five years, there were no such cases.


Signature :

Name in block letters : Mrs Fanny LAW

Post title : Commissioner, ICAC

Date : 22 March 2007


SV008


 Examination of Estimates of Expenditure 2007-08 Reply Serial No.
 CONTROLLING OFFICER’S REPLY TO

SUPPLEMENTARY QUESTION S-ICAC 002


Head: 72 – Independent Commission

Against Corruption
Subhead (No. & title): – Question Serial No.

Programme: 2 – Operations

Controlling Officer: Commissioner, Independent Commission Against Corruption


Director of Bureau: Commissioner, Independent Commission Against Corruption


Question : Please provide –
 (a) the number of cases in which, after investigation conducted under the Mutual Case

Assistance Scheme between ICAC and the Mainland Authorities, Hong Kong residents had been prosecuted in the Mainland or Mainlanders had been prosecuted in Hong Kong on corruption charges;


 (b) the number of corruption cases in Hong Kong involving building management and the undertaking of building renovation works for the past five years.


Asked by : Hon Martin LEE Chu-ming

Reply : (a) According to our records going back to the past five years, there was not any case in which a Hong Kong resident had been prosecuted in the Mainland as a result of ICAC assistance under the Mutual Case Assistance Scheme. However, there were seven cases (involving 14 Mainlanders) in which Mainlanders were prosecuted in Hong Kong for corruption and / or related offences that involved enquiries conducted in the Mainland under the Mutual Case Assistance Scheme.


(b) The number of corruption reports involving building management and the undertaking of building renovation works for the past five years is as follows –


  Year Renovation Works(a) Building Management(b) Total
  2002 254(218) 555(443) 809(661)
  2003 375(308) 558(445) 933(753)
  2004 390(335) 512(421) 902(756)
  2005 407(338) 571(504) 978(842)
  2006 349(309) 473(395) 822(704)
  (a)   involves the award of building renovation / maintenance contracts
  (b)   involves property management, security or cleansing services
  ( ) denotes number of pursuable cases


Signature :

Name in block letters : Mrs Fanny LAW

Post title : Commissioner, ICAC

Date : 22 March 2007

SV009


 Examination of Estimates of Expenditure 2007-08 Reply Serial No.
 CONTROLLING OFFICER’S REPLY TO

SUPPLEMENTARY QUESTION S-ICAC 003


Head: 72 – Independent Commission
Against Corruption

Subhead (No. & title): – Question Serial No.

Programme: 2 – Operations

Controlling Officer: Commissioner, Independent Commission Against Corruption


Director of Bureau: Commissioner, Independent Commission Against Corruption


Question : Please set out the actual establishment of the Technical Services Division by rank and the resources allocated to the Division for 2006-07 and the estimated figures for the same items for 2007-08.

Asked by : Hon TO Kun-sun, James

Reply :

Establishment
Senior Commission Against Corruption Officer
Commission Against Corruption Officer (Upper)
Commission Against Corruption Officer (Middle/Lower)
Assistant Commission Against Corruption Officer
Senior Personal Secretary/Personal Secretary II
Clerical Assistant/Workman II

2006-07
(Actual)

2
6

24
21
2

   2
57


2007-08
(Estimate)

2
6

24
21
2

   2
57

 Resources ($M)
Personal Emoluments
General operational equipment, consumables, maintenance

services, etc.


25.227
  2.540
27.767


25.538
  3.402
28.940


Signature :

Name in block letters : Mrs Fanny LAW

Post title : Commissioner, ICAC

Date : 22 March 2007


S087


 Examination of Estimates of Expenditure 2007-08 Reply Serial No.
 CONTROLLING OFFICER’S REPLY TO

SUPPLEMENTARY QUESTION S-ICAC 004


Head: 72 – Independent Commission Against
Corruption

Subhead (No. & title): – Question Serial No.

Programme: 2 – Operations

Controlling Officer: Commissioner, Independent Commission Against Corruption


Director of Bureau: Commissioner, Independent Commission Against Corruption


Question : Please provide a detailed list of the work undertaken by the Technical Services Division in 2006-07, including the types of support services it has provided.

Asked by : Hon TO Kun-sun, James


Reply : The main role of the Technical Services Division is to provide technical support to the

Operations Department of the ICAC in the investigation of corruption. To disclose details of its work will inevitably compromise the efficiency and effectiveness of the ICAC investigative work. It is hence not in the public interest to disclose such details.


Signature :

Name in block letters : Mrs Fanny LAW

Post title : Commissioner, ICAC

Date : 22 March 2007


S088
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